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State of Missouri






MICHAEL A. STARNES,	)
		)
		Petitioner,	)
			)
	vs.		)		No.  08-1530 PO
			)
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF	)
PUBLIC SAFETY,		)
			)
		Respondent.	)


DECISION

	The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Michael A. Starnes’ application for entrance into a peace officer training course because Starnes committed the criminal offenses of possession of a controlled substance and assault.  
Procedure
On August 26, 2008, Starnes filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application for entrance into a peace officer training course.  On September 24, 2008, the Director filed his answer.  On November 21, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Starnes represented himself.  The reporter filed the transcript on November 25, 2008.  





Findings of Fact

1. On or about April 11, 2001, Starnes possessed marijuana.  Starnes was charged in the City of Poplar Bluff Municipal Court with possession of marijuana, and he paid a fine of $279.[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	The municipal court records, Resp. Ex. D, do not expressly state whether Starnes pled guilty to the charge, as asserted in the Director’s answer.  ] 

2. On November 22, 2003, Starnes had a dispute with Eric Buffington in the parking lot of a bar.  Starnes hit Buffington in the back of the head with a full beer bottle.  The Prosecuting Attorney of Butler County filed assault charges against Starnes, but dismissed the charges.  
3. By letter dated August 12, 2008, the Director notified Starnes of his decision to deny Starnes’ application.
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction to hear Starnes’ complaint.[footnoteRef:3]  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.[footnoteRef:4]  We decide the issue that was before the Director,[footnoteRef:5] which is the application.  However, our jurisdiction is limited to determining whether the applicant has shown that the Director does not have the statutory cause set forth in the agency’s answer.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.[footnoteRef:6]  In licensing cases under §§ 590.010 to 590.195, we do not have discretion to grant a license to a fully rehabilitated applicant.  That discretion rests with the Director:  [3: Sections 590.100.3 and 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.]  [4: 	Section 621.120.  ]  [5: 	Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).]  [6: 	Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).] 

Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the [Commission], 




which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [Commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the applicant subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.[[footnoteRef:7]]  [7: 	Section 590.100.3.  ] 


I.  Criminal Offenses
Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2) authorize the Director to deny any applicant who “has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  A municipal ordinance violation is not a criminal offense.[footnoteRef:8]  Criminal offenses are set forth in the Revised Statutes of Missouri.[footnoteRef:9]  Therefore, the relevant question is whether Starnes committed conduct that constitutes criminal offenses as defined by the Missouri statutes, regardless of whether he was charged with or convicted of a criminal offense or whether there was any finding by a municipal court that he violated a municipal ordinance.  The Director’s answer asserts that Starnes violated §§ 195.202 and 565.070.1(5), RSMo 2000.   [8: 	City of Cape Girardeau v. Jones, 725 S.W.2d 904, 907 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987).  ]  [9: Section 556.061(19).  ] 

Section 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Starnes admits that he possessed marijuana.  Marijuana is a controlled substance.[footnoteRef:10]  Starnes committed the criminal offense of possession of a controlled substance. [10: 	Section 195.017.2(4)(u).  ] 

[bookmark: FN[FN7]]	Section 565.070.1(5), RSMo 2000, provides:

[bookmark: sp_999_2][bookmark: SDU_2]1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:





*   *   *
(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]
By hitting Buffington in the head with a full beer bottle, Starnes committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  
	Because Starnes committed the criminal offenses of possession of a controlled substance and assault in the third degree, there is cause to deny Starnes’ application.  
II.  Violation of a Regulation or Provision of Chapter 590
	The Director’s answer also cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows the Director to deny the application of anyone who:  
[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

However, the Director has cited no rule or provision of Chapter 590, RSMo, that Starnes has allegedly violated.  We cannot deny Starnes’ application for any cause that is not set forth in the Director’s answer.[footnoteRef:11]   [11: 	Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E).  ] 

III.  Discretion
	In his testimony, Starnes readily accepted responsibility for his offenses.  He also offered evidence of his personal and professional life since the crimes.  However, because our jurisdiction is limited, we have no authority to affect, influence, or alter the statutory discretion afforded to the Director.  




Summary
	There is cause for the Director to deny Starnes’ application for entrance into a peace officer training course under §§ 590.100 and 590.080.1(2).  
	SO ORDERED on January 9, 2009.


		________________________________
		NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 
		Commissioner
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